

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	:
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT	:
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:
	:
This Document Relates To:	:
	:
ALL ACTIONS	:
-----X	

No. 1:05-MD-1720(MKB)(JO)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**OBJECTORS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO VACATE
JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO GRANT FURTHER DISCOVERY**

CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP

Jeffrey I. Shinder
A. Owen Glist
Ankur Kapoor
Gary J. Malone
335 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 350-2700
Facsimile: (212) 350-2701
Email: jshinder@constantinecannon.com

Attorneys for Objectors 7-Eleven, Inc.; Academy, Ltd. d/b/a Academy Sports + Outdoors; Affiliated Foods Midwest; Amazon.com, Inc.; Beall’s, Inc.; Best Buy Stores, L.P.; Boscov’s, Inc.; Brookshire Grocery Company; Buc-ee’s Ltd.; The William Carter Company; Coborn’s Incorporated; Costco Wholesale Corporation; Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.; Euromarket Designs, Inc. d/b/a Crate & Barrel and CB2; Meadowbrook, L.L.C. d/b/a The Land of Nod; Cumberland Farms Inc.; D’Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.; David’s Bridal Inc.; Dillard’s, Inc.; Drury Hotels Company, LLC; Family Express Corporation; Foot Locker, Inc.; The Gap Inc.; HMSHost Corporation; IKEA North America Services, LLC; Marathon Petroleum Company LP; Martin’s Super Markets, Inc.; Michaels Stores, Inc., Mills Motor, Inc., Mills Auto Enterprises, Inc., Willmar Motors, LLC, Mills Auto Center, Inc., Fleet and Farm of Alexandria, Inc., Fleet Wholesale Supply of Fergus Falls, Inc., Fleet and Farm of Green Bay, Inc., Fleet and Farm of Menomonie, Inc., Mills Fleet Farm, Inc., Fleet and Farm of Manitowoc, Inc., Fleet

and Farm of Plymouth, Inc., Fleet and Farm Supply Company of West Bend, Inc., Fleet and Farm of Waupaca, Inc., Mills E-Commerce Enterprises, Inc., Brainerd Lively Auto, LLC; National Association of Convenience Stores (NACS); National Cooperative Grocers Association (NCGA); National Community Pharmacists Association (NCPA); National Grocers Association (NGA); National Restaurant Association (NRA); Pacific Sunwear of California, Inc.; Panda Restaurant Group, Inc.; PetSmart Inc.; Recreational Equipment, Inc. (REI); Republic Services, Inc.; Retail Industry Leaders Association (RILA); Roundy's Supermarkets, Inc.; Sears Holding Corporation; Speedway LLC; Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc.; Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

Stephen R. Neuwirth
Steig D. Olson
**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. The MDL 1720 and <i>American Express</i> Settlements, and the Friedman/Ravelo Relationship	6
A. The “Level-Playing-Field” Provision and the Proposed <i>American Express</i> “Parity Surcharging” Settlement.....	6
B. Gary Friedman Played a Key Role in Both MDL 1720 and <i>American Express</i>	9
C. Keila Ravelo Played a Key Role in MDL 1720 for MasterCard	15
D. Willkie Farr Discloses “Inappropriate” Communications Between Friedman and Ravelo	16
E. The Multifaceted Relationship Between Friedman and Ravelo and the Conflicts It Presented.....	16
II. Friedman Provided Ravelo with Privileged and Confidential Information for the Benefit of MasterCard, Rather than the Class.....	18
A. Friedman Regularly Provided Ravelo with Privileged and Confidential Material in Both MDL 1720 and <i>American Express</i>	18
B. Friedman Gave Critical Portions of the <i>American Express</i> Record to MasterCard’s Lawyer But Not to His Co-Counsel in MDL 1720.....	21
C. Friedman’s Exploitation of the <i>American Express</i> Record to Help MasterCard to the Detriment of the MDL 1720 Class in the Settlement Negotiations	23
D. Friedman Improperly Discloses Privileged and Confidential MDL 1720 Class Information to Ravelo	26
ARGUMENT	30
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	30
A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)	30
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	31

II.	FRIEDMAN’S EXTRAORDINARY MISCONDUCT ESTABLISHES THAT THE CLASS RECEIVED INADEQUATE REPRESENTATION UNDER RULE 23(g)	33
III.	DISCOVERY IS WARRANTED IF THE COURT DENIES RELIEF AT THIS TIME.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ackerman v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts,
887 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 36

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 5, 31, 34

Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.,
164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999) 32

Church & Dwight Co. v. Kaloti Enters. of Mich., L.L.C.,
No. 07 Civ. 0612 (BMC),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110955 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011) 30

Creative Montessori Learning v. Ashford Gear L.L.C.,
662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011) 35, 39

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 35

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 39

First Fid. Bank v. Gov’t of Ant. & Barb.-Permanent Mission,
877 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1989) 30

Gavin v. NVR, Inc.,
No. 14-609-cv,
2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8928 (2d Cir. May 27, 2015) 32

Grace v. Rosenstock,
No. 85-CV-2039 (DGT),
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29654 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2004) 30

Gray v. Dummitt,
No. CV 06-0322 (ERK) (JO),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93993
(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007) 32

Hege v. Aegon USA, L.L.C.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011) 34, 36, 39

Huston v. Imperial Credit Commer. Mortg. Inv. Corp.,
179 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 39

In re Adv. Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 32

<i>In re Computer Assocs. Class Action Sec. Litig. v. Artzt</i> , No. 98-CV-4839 (TCP), 02-CV-1226 (TCP), 03-CV-4199 (TCP), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67928 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2007)	40
<i>In re E. Sugar Antitrust Litig.</i> , 697 F.2d 524 (3d Cir. 1982)	31
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1980)	32
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig. v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	35, 37, 39
<i>In re VMS Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CONSOLIDATED No. 89 C 9448, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18100 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 1992)	40
<i>In re Wachovia Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-MD-02015 RS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88053 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2014)	40
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Kimber v. Tallon</i> , 556 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Kulig v. Midland Funding, L.L.C.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4715 (PKC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137254 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2014)	39
<i>Lewis v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 146 F.R.D. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	39
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	30
<i>Marderosian v. Shamshak</i> , 170 F.R.D. 335 (D. Mass. 1997)	31
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Sirota v. Solitron Devices, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982)	32

<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-4496 (NGG) (RER), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20114 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015)	7, 8, 26
<i>United States v. Cirami</i> , 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Wagner v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	39
<i>Wyly v. Weiss</i> , 697 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012)	40
Other	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62	6, 31, 40
<i>7 Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. rev. 1975)	30
